
MOTOR VEHICLE TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS

SUMMARY OF DWI INVOLVED ACCIDENTS IN THE STATE OF TEXAS FOR
PREPARED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

ACCIDENT RECORDS BUREAU

1. CURRENT R.EPORf NUMBER OF ACCIDENTS
.TYPE OF ACCIDENT T TOTAL ON ROADWAY OFF ROADWAY

TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
PEESRIN 35 32 10 103 24 79 • .32 9 23

9R EH IN TRAFFIC 10873 33 737 3166 10784 323 732 3141 89 7 57 25
RAILROAD TRAIN 24 9 11 2 3 8 9 4 1 1 2
PARKED MOTOR VEH 1734 18 688 1028 1185 4 428 753 549 14 26 275

2 PEDALCYCLIST 37 4 33 35 4 31 2 2
NIMAL 45 2 21 2 43 2 21 2 1 1

SFIlED OBJECT 10216 306 5069 4841 32 4 142 174 9896 302 4927 4667
STHER OBJECT 9 1 34 55 31 1 14 23 52 2 32

OVERTURNED 2964 185. 1521 558 335 3 248 57 1929 155 1273 501
0TH. NON-COLLISION 72 1 48 23 44 35 9 28 1 13 14

TOTALS 2649 884 14902 9704 12907 395 8325' 4187 12583 489 6577 5517
B. LOCATION _______ __________
INTERSTATE ROUTES 3152 105 1821 1226 ,1609 49 1031 529 45431 56 79 697

o S A STATE ROUTES 6956 328 4339 2289 3911 173 2662 1076 '3045 155 1677 1213
FARM-MARKET ROADS 3308 182 2023 1103 135 65 908 377 1958 117 1115 726
COUNTY ROADS 2721 103 1503 1115 69 28 424 238 2031 75 1079 87
CITY STREETS 9214 162 5151 3901 529 79 3268 1943 3924 83 1883 1958
-OTHER 139 4 65 7 57 1 32 24 82 3 33 46

TOTALS 2549 884 14902 9704 12907 395 8325 41B7 12583 489 6577 5517
JNDER 2,500
2,500 TO 5,000
5,000 TO .10,000
10,000 TO 25,000
25,000 TO 50,000
S0,000 TO 100,000
100,000 TO 250,000
OVER 250.000

TOTALS

8652
399
653

1385
1444
166C
2285
9012

2549C

494
6

20
25
37'
32
58

212
884

5069
214
381
791
803
981
1331
530'1
14902

3089
179
247
563
604
640
889

3493
9704

2. COMPARATIVE TOTALSHS ERTODTO
A. TYPE OF ACC. SAMI HSYERT TTF ACC'S ILL NURDAILLE INJURED 1AC

PEDESTRIAN

= TR SEP IN TRAFFIC

3 RAILROAD TRAIN
= PARKED MTR VEHICLE
>P EDAL CY LIST
.ANIMAL

- FIXED OBJECT
yTHEOR OBJECT

TR SEP OTHER ROAD
OVERTURNED

OTH.NON-COLLISION
TOTALS

B. LOCATION

135
10873

24
1734

31
45

10218

BC

2264
72

2549C

35
407

4
20

4
2

334

0
197

1005

15123
19

918
31
21

6621
51

2154
53

25142

11321
16

1668
39
42

10141
89

0
2368

84
25919

2875
184
348
709
757
964

1363
5707

12907

00 LA
ILLEO

39
391

0
13
8
5

3.55
3
0

221
12

1047

7181
3

14
14
20
lB
33
105
395

1854
118
218
433
471
652
875

3702
8325

jCPNG
J IN
F AT'S

151- IOTI
156881 42

141+1NFX
8531+ 542

341- 502
331- 601

65541- 67
661- 672
2229 11

NC29 11
68- 921

25690- 41

833
65

118
262
260
294
455

1900
4197

103
10784

20
1185

35
43

320
38
0

335
44

12907

577'1
215
301
671
681
698
922

3305
12582

26
400

3
4
4
2
4

0
31
0

475

306
3
6

11
17
14
25

107
489

100
15003

16
534

34
26

.181
19
0

362
38

16313

3215
98
17
364
326
336
463

1 605
6577

1WAY
IME PEI

1CC' 5

119
11205

15
1 165

31
38

305
47
C

342
45

13312

2256
114
129
301
344
346
434
1593
5517

00 LAST YEARl

L L EgI NJ URED0

32
385

7

5
8

46

497

114
15518

12
484
21
32

202

351

31
16818

CALENDAR YEAR 2001

NUMBER OF PERSONS

KILLgINJRED INJURY SEVERITY
ILENJRD A LB -C

35 133 43f s 40
407 15122 1577j 4482j 9063'

4 19 1 01 3
2 918 94' 361~ 4434 37 9 i8 1
21 28. 6j 13 91

334 66271 11271 301 249

i 1 18 3 1 1 22

17 21541 461 108~ 608J

10051 2 51421 3354 90861 1270

12 3067. 3S8; 1074; 1635,
382 7840 1 1195{ 2803! 3842;
207 33401 5901 1355 13911
115 2276 4061 956 914
177 8523 795 2869, 4859

4 96 12 25 59'
1005 25142 3356 9086 1270
573 8362. 165 0 3488, 3224,

8 35 38j 1161 196
21 646 9S 2091I 342
26 1285j 1821 4901 613
41 13231 18 5211 614
35 1670 1931 6331 844
63 22831 2321 7931 12581

238 92231 7781 28361 56091
10051 25142, 33561 90861 12700

INJURY SEVERITY
A INCAPACITATING INJURY - SEVERE INJURY WHICH PRE-

SENTS CONTINUATION OF NORMAL ACTIVITIES
INCLUDES BROKEN OR DISTORTED LIMBS. INTERNAL
INJURIES. CRUSHED CRESTS ETC
BNONINCAPACITATING INJURY - EVIDENT INJURY SUCH AS
BRUISES. ABRASIONS. MINON LACERATIONS WHICH DO
NOT INCAPACITATE

C POSSIBLE INJURY - INJURY WHICH IS CLAIMED REPORTED
OR INDICATED BY BEHAVIOR BUT WITHOUT VISIBLE
WOUNDS INCLUDES LIMPING. MOMENTARY LUACON-
SCIOUSNESS OR COMPLAINT OF PAIN

MILEAGE
RATES

THIS SAME PER
YEAR PERIOD CENT
TO LAST

DATE YEARINTERSTATE ROUTES 3152 12 3067 337 149 3459- 19" 1609 57 1985 1738 76 225:
a US 6 STATE ROUTES 6956 382 784 7065 38 8086+ 1% 3911 211 555 407 213 586 REPORTED

o FARM-MARKET ROADS 3308 207 334 3378 261 3403- 21% 135 86 1866 1355 98 1879 TRFICAH
OUNTY ROADS 2721 115 2276 264 104 2215 11% 69 34 802 654 27 728

CITY STREETS 9214 177 8523 9325 148 8431 20" 529 86 6052 5436 82 6036 REPORTED
-THER 139 4 96 141 5 96- 20 57 1 58 59 1 6 MOTORVEHICLE

TOTALS 2549 1005 25142 25919 1047 2569 - 4" 12907 475 16313 13312 497 16816 TRAFFICINJURIES NOT USED
NDER 2,500 8652 573 8362 8699 648 8279- 12% 2875 245 400Y 2864 274 3846 ESTIMATEDVEH

D 2,500 TO 5,000 399 8 35 411 7 4411+ 14 184 5 223 211 5 257 MILES TRAVELED

S5,000 TO 10,000 653 21 646 691 13 6871+ 62 348 15 427 384 1 486 (MILLIONS) 0N THIS
z 10,000 TO 25,000 1385 26 1285 1497 27 1444- 4 709 15 785 807 12 997 DEATH RATE2 25,000 TO 50,000 1444 41 1323 1521 47 1387- 13 757 22 898 809 25 934 PER100.000OOo
a 50,000 TO 100,000 166 35 167 1691 36 1680-- 3 964 19 1236 994 19 1221 VEHICLESMILES REPORT

100,000 TO 250,000 2285 63 2283 2194 38 2237+ 66 1363 36 1674 1304 24 1631

O DVER 250,000 9012 238 9223 9215 231 9535+ 3 5707 118 7063 5939 128 7403 INJURY HATE
TOTALS 2549 1005 25142 25919 1047 2569 - 4 12907 475 16313 13312 497 16816 PEHICLSSMVE

S___ INDICATES__LESSTHAN 0.5,4 CHANGE -
3. TIME TOTAL ACC'S SUNDAY MONDAY I TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY PED PE CYCL

.HOUR BEGINING ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FAT ALL FAT
IDNIGHT 2334 76 618 26 251 7 135 9 177 4 211 4 295 1 647 16 11 2 2
:00 A.M. 2454 87 752 23 229 8 124 8 185 12 206 3 289 1 669 23 13 2 1
:00 A.M. 2951 123 851 46 259 9 167 6 198 1 298 13 391 9 787 30 2 5 1

z S00 A.M. 1514 58 504 20 132 5 83 1 81 3 12 9 193 9 401 11 5 2 1
S00 A.M. 869 35 276 8 66 2 32 48 3 62 5 98 5 287 12 2 1

z 00 A.M. 4 22 188 7 38 2 27 1 26 35 1 53 113 6 1 1
X :00 A.M. 346 16 121 8 22 13 23 26 1 32 2 109 5 1

:00 A.M. 257 6 79 1 28 1 2 1 12 22 21 1 75 2 2
m 800 A.M. 173 5 46 2 14 1 14 9 21 1 17 52 1

:00 A.M. 152 2 35 0 15 5 14 15 1 21 47 1 1
10:00 A.M. 15 5 41 3 18 11 12 1 9 2 1 39 0 1
11:00 A.M. 195 6 24 1 17 1 18 23 1 24 1 29 1 6 1
NOON 238 7 45 0 28 4 13 23 28 1 32 1 69 1
1:00 P.M. 27 11 33 0 33 2 34 2 29 1 42 3 36 1 63 2 2
2:00 P.M. 406 1'4 74 2 39 1 34 1 46 1 55 3 47 111 6 5 1
3:00 P.M. 552 26 108 5 66 4 41 4 58 3 64 2 78 3 137 5 1

z :00 P.M. 689 22 123 5 64 4 65 1 8 2 68 4 97 1 192 5 2 3
05:00 P.M. 99 31 201 5 95 2 101 1 11 4 94 2 152 7 239 10 4 3

6:00 P.M. 1262 38 241 13 127 4 129 2 153 154 9 193 3 265 5 7 1 5
00 P.M. 1372 5 265 9 153 6 122 3 121 2 149 4 226 9 336 17 6 2 5

<800 P.M. 153 5 276 14 147 5 143 6 168 4 192 5 271 8 356 a 11 4 7
00 P.M. 1862 67 328 12 159 6 203 5 209 9 222 5 358 15 383 15 22 7 3

10:00 P.M. 2107 64 291 6 165 4 173 7 228 8 276 11 477 17 497 11 9 3 4
11:00 P.M. 2312 63 27 9 183 6 169 7 27 2 28 8 624 13 516 20 1 2 1

TOTALS 9 884 5 225 2348 84 1876 65 2303 72 2673 94 405 131 645 213 135 33 37 4

NOTE: ALL FIGURES ON THIS REPORT ARE FINAL. Beginning with July, 1995 accidents, only property damaged accidents having at least
one vehicle towed due to damages will be tabulated; therefore, total accidents and non-injury accidents cannot be compared to prior year's
totals.

ACCONF (10/2002)
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LOCATION STATE
NUMBER OF PERSONS KILLED

SA. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS
ENTERING AT ANGLE
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE STOPPED
SAME-ALL OTHERS
FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ALL OTHERS

TOTALS

TOTAL
0
1

0
3
4

10

,8
9
6
1

1

2
45

PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS

C
0

C
2

3

a
5

9

5

1

C
2

35

2462
503
2311
1942

30!
91

823
8

6162

FEM

C
1
a
10
1

2

3

1

1

0
10

TYPE SUMMARY
__________ DWl INVOLVED

48. AGE OF NUMBER OF PERSONS INJURED
CASUALTY _ TOTAL INJURED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS
(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAl MALE FEM TOTAL MALE F
TO N

5 TO 9
10 TO 14
15 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 4 OLDER
NOT STATED

TOTALS

71 3 ' 'E
289

303

3S7

2216
3475
4188
2796
1561

578
221

169
16232

5

1C
24
35
54
4C
25

2
4

13
228

JRY NON-I NJ C. PEDESTRIAN TOT PED
705 672 ACCIDENTS ACC S85 1

7 342 154
4 148 79
5 1388 549
1 16 13
6 62 23

17 577 229
1 45 34

126 4283 1753

4TOR VEH GOING STRAIGHT
MOTOR VEH TURNING RIGHT
OTOR VEH TURNING LEFT
AOTOR VEHICLE BACKING

ALL OTHERS
TOTALS

SD.

S
a
3

14
22
36
28
18
7
1

1

9
152

a

7
10
13
18

12
7
1
1

3
3

75

3

4

2

371

9 82

43
3
3
4
4

2
1

2

33

C

© 0! C
C
C

0 C ©

3 3 0

1 1 0
4 4 0

e 0
0 C 0

4 4 0

L ' INJURY
;R O IN l TOTAL INTER NO 1NT

I 112 31 2| 29 a1 12 69
6 1 1 S 5 1
5 S 4 1
12 1 C 1 11 C 11

135 33 3 3C 102 2C 82

ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NC
O TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN 16 1 1CUL Li51UN WITH

COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT
VERTURNED
OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISIONS

COLLISION
COLLISION

OVERTURNED
p OTHER NON-COLLISION
z COLLISION WITH ANIMAL

NOT STATED
TOTALS

WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN
WITH FIlED OBJECT
WITH OTHER OBJECT

2185 25 1017 1143
11 d 4 7

228 7! 163 S8
18 _ 14
45

8031
79

2036
54
45

1734
14482

7

281
1

178
1

2

18
521

271
4052

30
1358

34
21!

688
7423

11
3696

48

SOC
19
22

1028
6538

6E TTAL AGES OP PEDESTRIANS KI.LPD6.PDSRA CIN YAE IPEG'S TOTALI 0-4 S-9 910-14.15-19 20-24 25-44 45-64 6SOS) LNK Ti
CROSSING NT INTERSECT OR CROSSWALK
CROSSING NOT AT INTERSECT OR CROSSWALK
GETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE
WALKING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC
WALKING IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC
STANDING IN ROADWAY
PUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE
OTHER WORKING IN ROADWAY
PLAYING IN ROADWAY
OTHER IN ROADWAY
NOT IN ROADWAY
NOT STATED

TOTALS

6
C

3

C

3

C

C

C

5
4

252
2723

7. AGE OF DRIVER TOTAL FATAL INJURY
15 & YOUNGER 8s 5 5C
16 369 14 239
17 713 29 449
1I TO 19 2627 98 1589
20 TO 24 7542 242 4664
25 TO 34 10457 366 6554
35 TO 44 8030 2S5 5103

5 TO 54 4401 166 284
55 TO 64 1621 71 1065
65 TO 74 568 27 367
75 & OLDER 180 14 129
UNKNOWN 172 14 717

TOTAL DRIVERS 38313 1301 23766

8. SEX OF DRIVER TOTAL [FATAL INJURY]
4ALE

FEMALE~NOT STATED
FEAE.8399 255 5713

NO TTD1293 13 509

TOTAL DRIVERS 38313 1301 23766

9. CONDITION OF DRIVERi INJURY
INf. rMAL
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE
HEARING DEFECTIVE
LIMBS MISSING
OTHER PHYSICAL DEFECT
ILL
FATIGUED OR ASLEEP
OTHER HANDICAP

TOTAL DRIVERS

10 RESIDENCE 8 LICENSE
TEXAS RESIDENT, LICENSED
TEX RESIDENT,NOT LICENSE
TEX RESIDENT, LICENSE UN
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSED
NON-RES, NOT LICENSED
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSE UN
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

5

C

2

C

1

C

C

C

5
2

29

45

0
2
0
1

0
00

0O

2
0

13
18

1

C

0

15
C

2
2

9
15 2

11 VEM CONDITIONS TOTAL FATAL INJURY!
NO DEFECTS REPORT ED 38010 1280 23592
DEFECTIVE BRAKES 63 0 42
DEFECTIVE STEERING 23 0 16
DEF OR IMPROPER LT 39 3 24
DEFECTIVE TIRES 137 Is 7
EF TRAILER EQUIP 3 2

DEF STOP OR TRN SIG 1 C C
HEEL CAME OFF VEH 2 1 1

OTHER DEFECTS 35 2 19
TOTAL VEHICLES 38313 1301 23766

12. LIGHT COND. TOTAL |FATAL INJURY
DAYLIGHT 5262 182 3288
DAWN 224 S 123
9 ARK-NO STREET LT 8518 403 4826
DARKNESS-STREET L T 11027 278 6387
DUSK 459 16 278
UNKNOWN 0 C __

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 25490 884 14902

13. WEATHER COND TOTAL FATAL INJURY
4

CLEAR 23266 809 1371
55 1 3] RAIN 1860 56 984

44 FOG 292 17 164
381 31276 OTHER A UNKNOWN 47 2 29

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 2549 884 149021

283 1 TS 14. ROAD SURFACE -TOTAL FATAL] INJURY]
31920 1081 20164

2813 91 1751 14 R AD S R A E T T L [ TA INUY
656 29 397 DRY 22102 795 13072
1132 70 688 :ET 3263 84 1765

15 1 12 MUDDY 36 1 11!
7 1 5 SNOWY OR ICY 89 4 54j

177 28 749 UNKNOWN
38313 1301 23766 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 2549 884 14902

1

22

223
228,

ES OF PEDESTRIANS INJURED
110-1I4)15- 19120-24125 -44 45 -6416580V. UNK

1

C

C

C

C

C

C
C
C

C

C

C
C

1C
1C

15. TYPE OF VEHICLE

O
O

O0

O
O

0

O0
0

O

24
24

PASSENGER CAR
PASSENGER CAR d TRAILER
PASSENGER CAR ILE
TRUCK
TRUCK A TRAILER
TRUCK-TRACTOR 4 SEMI-TRAILER
TRUCK 8 HOUSE TRAILER
OTHER TRUCK COMBINATIONS
FARM TRACTOR
ROAD MACHINERY
BUS
SCHOOL BUS
MOTORCYCLE
MOTOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE
MOPED
OTHER 4 UNKNOWN

TOTAL VEHICLES

O
0
O
0
0
O
0
0
0
0

34
35

1

C

C

C
1

C

C

C

C

C

92

94A

O
0

O

O

O

1

31

33

197251
7

17252
215
396

1

23
12

62
15

433
9
13

162

38313

ACCONB (09-06-86)

4A. AGE
OF CASUALTY TOTAL KILLED

(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE
0 TO 4 12 6 4
5 TO 9 14 7 '1
10 TO 14 1 5 5
15 TO 19 12 84 36
20 TO 24 183 135 41
2S TO 34 243 186 51
35 TO 44 194 149 45
45 TO 54 116 101 15
55 TO 64 49 39 1C
65 TO 74 32 22 IC
75 d OLDER 22 12 1C
NOT STATED 1 9 1

TOTALS 1005 755 2SC

TOTAL) MALE | FEM

p 2S137! 3
d2

5B. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-I NJ
GOING IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION-HEAD ON 1008 134 651 223

Z GOING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END 1470 22 1014 434
SAME-SIDESWIPED '614 13 339 262
SNE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION 51 35 16

W ONE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC 668 13 485 170
=ONE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING 11 0 8 3
ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING 7 2 5
ONE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY 326 6 213 107

- ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY 342 9 214 119
z ALL OTHERS 214 7 133 74

TOTALS 4711 204 3094 1413

C 0

1201

CCC

C
CC

CC

6 13
6 13

I NJURY
12207

3
0

90665
118
224

1

14

23766

565
1

C
622

7
42
C
1
2

C
C
C

61
C
C
C

1301

TOTAL IFATALIINJURY

16. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
SPEEDING OVER LIMIT 1693 155 979
SPEED - UNSAFE (UNDER LIMIT) 9147 210 5477
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO VEHICLE 1829 53 1234
DISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT 827 28 532
DISREGARD STOP AND GO SIGNAL 867 27 625
DISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL 100 0 6
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT 131 67
IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER 0.N LEFT 36 1 2
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE 76 2 42
RONG SIDE NOT PASSING 474 73 282
WRONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD 202 22 121
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY 54 41
OVERTAKE 4 PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE 3 2
PASS IN NO PASSING ZONE 5 4
OTHER ILLEGAL PASSING 14 9
NO SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION 11 6
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION 9 7
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN
IMPROPER PARKING 51 4 31
DRIVE UNDER INFLOU (LIQUOR OR DRUGS) 25791 922 15078
OTHER VIOLATIONS 321 19 21

TOTAL VIOLATIONS 41641 1548 24825

,O A O A M L

,'

,448

_, , ,

,

525

S89

716

3603

4984

6177

4379

2456

923

350
156

264

25142'

235
296

357

1385

1498
1977

1584

891
342

129

67

72

3823

1
1

1
1

1i

u
W

W

SHOUE TRA R

37094 '1244 23046 TTLACDNS 240 84 192
10 0 7

3 0 2
1 C 1 |3 E T E O D T TA F TA N U Y

55 1 39 RAN16 56 9 4
1146 56 667 SNW2 15

4 C 4 FG29 17 14
38313 1301 23766 OHR&UKON4 9



LOCATION

~ROSSING AT INTERSECTION OR CROSSWALK
CROSSING NOT AT INTERSECT OR CROSSWALK

GETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE
TALKING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC
TALKING IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC
STANDING IN ROADWAY
PUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE
3THER WORKING IN ROADWAY
PLAYING IN ROADWAY
)THER IN ROADWAY
NOT IN ROADWAY
NOT STATED

TOTALS

STATE
4A. AGE NUMBER OF PERSONS KILLED

OF CASUALTY TOTAL KILLED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS
(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEM TOTAL MALE FEM

TO 4
5 TO 9
10 TO 14
15 TO 19 53 41 12
20 TO 24 104 9 14
25 TO 34 147 12 27
5 TO 44 138 11 28
5 TO 54 8 . 71 9

55 TO 64 26 24 2
65 TO 74 16 14 2
75 & OLDER 9 8 1
NOT STATED

TOTALS 573 478 95 C ____C

6.~~ PEETRA ACIN BL AG T _TAL AGES OF PEDESTRA

5A. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS | TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
ENTERING AT ANGLE 2462 85 1705 672
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT 503 7 342 154
SAME-ONE TURN, ONE STRAIGHT 231 4 148 79
SAME-ONE STOPPED 1942 5 1388 549
SAME-ALL OTHERS 3 1 16 13

= FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT 91 6 62 23
a SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT 823 17 577 229

SAME-ALL OTHERS . -8S 1 45 34
TOTALS 6162 126 4283 1753

58. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
GOING IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION-HEAD ON 1008 134 651 223

z GOING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END 1470 22 1014 434
SAME-SIDESWIPED 614 13 339 262
ONE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION 51 O 35 16
ONE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC 668 13 485 170
ONE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING 11 o 8 3

-ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING 7 0 2 5
ONE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY 326 6 213 107
ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY 342 9 214 119

z ALL OTHERS 214 7 133 74
TOTALS 4711 204 3094 1413

6. PEDESTRIAN ACTIONS BY AGE TTOT 0AGESOFPEDESTRI
PED' TOTAL 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-

-0

z

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

COLLISION WITH OTH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT
OVERTURNED
OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISION WITH ANIMAL
NOT STATED

TOTALS

DIAL 0-4

45

8031
79

203
54
45

1734
14481

7
281

1

178
1

2
18

521

27
4052

30
1358

34
21

688
7423

11
3698

48
500

19
22

1028
6538

5-9 110-14115-19120-24125-44145-64 65& VI UNK

7. AGE OF DRIVER TOTAL FATAL INJURY
15 & YOUNGER 57 4 3
16 208 7 131
17 419 18 247
18 TO 19 1755 62 996
20 TO 24 545 194 3183
25 TO 34 7162 271 4259
35 TO 44 5395 189 3258

5 TO 54 2704 111 1664
55 TO 64 873 33 549
65 TO 74 315 16 196
75 & OLDER 77 9 54
UNKNOWN 1366 4 506

TOTAL DRIVERS 25781 918 15073

8. SEX OF DRIVER TOTAL FATAL INJURY

9. CONDITION OF DRIVEIj T
NORMAL
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE
HEARING DEFECTIVE
LIMBS MISSING
OTHER PHYSICAL DEFECT
ILL
FATIGUED OR ASLEEP
OTHER HANDICAP

TOTAL DRIVERS

20654 769 12153
4175 145 2619
952 4 301

25781 918 15073

11 VEH CONDITIONS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
NO DEFECTS REPORTED 25498 897 14911
DEFECTIVE BRAKES 62 0 41
DEFECTIVE STEERING 22 C 15
DEF OR IMPROPER LT 32 3 2C
DEFECTIVE TIRES 132 15 67
DEF TRAILER EQUIP 3 2
DEF STOP OR TRN SIG 1 C
WHEEL CAME OFF VEH 2 1 1
OTHER DEFECTS 29 2 16

TOTAL VEHICLES 25781 918 15073

12. LIGHT COND. TOTAL [FATAL INJURY
DAYLIGHT 5262 182 3288
DAWN 224 5 123
DARK-NO STREET LT 8518 403 4826
DARKNE5S-STREET L' 11027 278 6387
DUSK 459 16 278
UNKNOWN

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 25490, 8841 14902

TOAL CIET 25496 884 14902

24574 854 1436C
9 0 61
3 0 2
1 C 1 13. WEATHER COND TOTAL |FATAL|INJURY

04C CLEAR {23266 809 13710
54 39 RAIN 1860 56 984

1136 54 661 SNOW 25 0 151
4 4 FOG 292 17 164

25781 918 15073 OTHER & UNKNOWN 47 , 2 29

20835 756 12423
2347 76 1416 14. ROAD SURFACE TOTAL |FATUAL|INJURY

572 25 333 DRY 22102 795 13072
599 42 354 HET 3263 84 1765
13 0 11 MUDDY 36 1 11
4 1 2 SNOWY OR ICY 89 4 54

1411 18 534 UNKNOWN
25781 918 15073 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 2549 884 14902

15. TYPE OF VEHICLE
PASSENGER CAR
PASSENGER CAR & TRAILER
PASSENGER CAR & HOUSE TRAILER
TRUCK
TRUCK & TRAILER
TRUCK-TRACTOR & SEMI-TRAILER
TRUCK & HOUSE TRAILER
OTHER TRUCK COMBINATIONS
FARM TRACTOR
ROAD MACHINERY
BUS
SCHOOL BUS
MOTORCYCLE
MOTOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE
MOPED
OTHER & UNKNOWN

TOTAL VEHICLES

ACCONB (09-06-861

48. AGE OF
CASUALTY

(YEARS)

NUMBER OF PERSONS INJURED
INJURED £ PEDESTRIANS | PEDALCYCLISTS

MALE I FEMALE (TOTAL) MALE I FEM ITOTALI MALE I FEM l
0 TO 4 1 1 O C___c
5 TO 9 0 0 4c
10 TO 14 7 4 3 C
15 TO 19 1053 866 187 c
20 TO 24 2289 1926 360
25 TO 34 2952 2364 582 C
35 TO 44 2202 1667 532 C C C C___
45 TO 54 1113 884 227 C
55 TO 64 351 294 57 C
65 TO 74 131 118 13 C
75 & OLDER 39 35 4 C
NOT STATED 81 41 4 C

TOTALS 10217 8200 1969 C C C C

-ALE

FEMALE
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

13281

11901
84
51

E

1
341

5
1

65

7567
1
0

7075
42
27
0
3
2

0
5

1

287
9
1

53
15073

400
1

O

460
1

3
0

1

O
0

52
O

O

0
918

10 RESIDENCE
TEXAS RESIDENT, LICENSED
TEX RESIDENT, NOT LICENSE
TEX RESIDENT, LICENSE UN
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSED
NON-RES, NOT LICENSED
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSE UN
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

16. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
SPEEDING OVER LIMIT 1663 181 957
SPEED - UNSAFE (UNDER LIMIT) 8964 204 5357
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO VEHICLE 1498 38 1000
DISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT 793 25 507
DISREGARD STOP AND GO SIGNAL 812 25 585
DISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL 100 0 60
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT 125 63
IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER ON LEFT 33 18
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE 64 1 36
WRONG SIDE NOT PASSING 457 68 273
WRONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD 199 21 119
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY 0
OVERTAKE & PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE O
PASS IN NO PASSING ZONE 0
OTHER ILLEGAL PASSING 0
NO SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION 0
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION O
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN 0
IMPROPER PARKING 0
DRIVE UNDER INFLUX (LIQUOR OR DRUGS) 25781 918 15073
OTHER VIOLATIONS C

TOTAL VIOLATIONS 40489 1481 24048

AGES OF PEDESTRIANS INJURED

,4 8 ,

-' J J -1 -1

ERi

,578

'

FATAL[INJURYI

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

TYPE SUMMARY DW RIVERS ONLY

WC. PEDESTRIAN TOT PED FATAL INJURY
ACCIDENTS ACCS TOTAL INTER O IN TOTAL INTER NO INT

OTOR VEH GOING STRAIGH 112 31 2 29 81 12 69
O0TOR VEH TURNING RIGHT 6 1 1 C 5 4 1
OTOR VEH TURNING LEFT 5 0 51 5 4 1
OTOR VEHICLE BACKING 12 1 C 1 11 C 11
ALL OTHER S

TOTALS 135 33 3 30 102 204 82

[S . ALL OTHER ACCIDENTS ' TOTAL | FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
[ COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN 16 1 15
I COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT 2185 25 1017 1143
I COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT 11 5 4 7

- OVERTURNED 228 7 163 58
r OTHER NON-COLLISION 18 o 14 4
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